

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

READ FREELY ALABAMA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**AUTAUGA-PRATTVILLE PUBLIC
LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES,**

Defendant.

Civil Case No. _____

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Will Bardwell*
(MS Bar No. 102910)
Jessica Anne Morton*
(DC Bar No. 1032316)
Robin F. Thurston*
(DC Bar No. 1531399)
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090
wbardwell@democracyforward.org
jmorton@democracyforward.org
rthurston@democracyforward.org

**Application for admission pro hac
vice forthcoming*

Jon C. Goldfarb
(AL Bar No. ASB-5401-F58J)
L. William Smith
(AL Bar No. ASB-8660-A61S)
Wiggins, Childs, Pantazis, Fisher, &
Goldfarb, LLC
The Kress Building
301 19th Street North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 314-0500
jcg@wigginschilds.com
wsmith@wigginschilds.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their claims	6
A. Plaintiffs have standing	6
B. The Policies are unconstitutionally overbroad.....	15
C. The Policies unconstitutionally discriminate on the basis of content.....	24
D. The Policies are unconstitutionally vague.....	30
II. The Policies have caused and will continue to cause irreparable harm.....	33
III. The balance of equities weighs in favor of a preliminary injunction and enjoining the Policies would serve the public interest	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County School Board</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	9, 23
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (M.D. Ala. 2021).....	5
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)	16, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	24
<i>Baughcum v. Jackson</i> , 92 F.4th 1024 (11th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Chavez v. Fla. SP Warden</i> , 742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Clean Up ’84 v. Heinrich</i> , 759 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Deerfield Medical Center v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)	34
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Dream Defenders v. DeSantis</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	31
<i>Dream Defenders v. Governor of the State of Florida</i> , 57 F.4th 879 (11th Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	34
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	17, 24

<i>Fayetteville Public Library v. Crawford County, Arkansas</i> , Case No. 23-5086, 2023 WL 4845636 (W.D. Ark. July 29, 2023)	7, 9, 27, 30
<i>Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Fuerst v. Housing Authority of City of Atlanta, Georgia</i> , 38 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual Alliance v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)	16, 22
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>GLBT Youth in Iowa Schools Task Force v. Reynolds</i> , Case Nos. 4:23-cv-474, 23-cv-478, 2023 WL 9052113 (Dec. 29, 2023).....	9, 17, 18, 27, 32
<i>Gonzalez v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	30, 31, 32
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	12
<i>Honeyfund.com Inc. v. Governor</i> , 94 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2024)	33, 35
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	6
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	10
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6, 35
<i>Keister v. Bell</i> , 29 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2022)	30, 31, 32
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	30

<i>McGriff v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 84 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) ...	25, 28
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Ass’n of General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>PEN American Center, Inc. v. Escambia County School Board</i> , Case No. 23-10385, 2024 WL 133213 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2024).....	23, 24
<i>PETA, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	1
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	16, 31
<i>Singleton v. Taylor</i> , Case No. 21-12583, 2021 WL 3862001 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 25, 2021)	6
<i>Solomon v. City of Gainesville</i> , 763 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	6, 15
<i>Stein v. Reynolds Securities, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 33 (11th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	7
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	25
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	15, 18
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	20
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	16

Other Authorities

Autauga County Schools Pacing Guides 9th Grade English Language Arts,
<https://drive.google.com/file/d/19oXJaY995sp8LgkfkfkrGI28DAB2CU8mz/view>
(last visited May 7, 2024) 21

Autauga-Prattville Public Library, *Board of Trustees*,
<https://appl.info/Pages/Index/214608/board-of-trustees>
(last visited May 6, 2024) 2

Caroline Kitchener, *Why So Many Adults Love Young-Adult Literature*, *The Atlantic*
(Dec. 1, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/entertainment/archive/2017/12/why-so-many-adults-are-love-young-adult-literature/547334/> 22

Gender Identity, *The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language*,
<https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=gender+identity> (last visited
May 7, 2024)..... 17

George Orwell, *Animal Farm and 1984* (Harcourt, Inc. ed. 2003) 19

Joanne O’Sullivan, *Who Is YA For?*, *Publishers Weekly* (Oct. 13, 2023),
<https://www.publishersweekly.com/pw/by-topic/childrens/childrens-industry-news/article/93417-who-is-ya-for.html> 22

Laura Clark, *Laura Clark: Is book removal a First Amendment violation?*, *1819 News*
(Dec. 15, 2023), <https://1819news.com/news/item/laura-clark-is-book-removal-a-first-amendment-violation>..... 23

Lindsey Weishar, *What Anne Shirley Taught Me about Navigating Romantic Relationships*, *Verily* (May 16, 2019), <https://verilymag.com/2019/05/relationships-anne-of-green-gables-inspiration> 19

Louisa May Alcott, *Little Women* (Sterling Publishing Co. ed. 2004) 19

Sexual Orientation, *The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language*,
<https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=sexual+orientation> (last
visited May 7, 2024) 17
